defined by FIN No. 39. Therefore, Other assets and Other liabilities have been restated to reflect the net current federal income taxes receivable
or net current federal income taxes payable at each of these period ends. This correction of the accounting resulted in a decrease to both Other
assets and Other liabilities of $22.5 million and $24.6 million as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

23

Impact of the Restatement of Financial Statements.

The cumulative impact of the restatement, including all adjustments, increased the Company�s opening retained earnings by $11.7 million at
January 1, 2002.  Net income for 2003 and 2002 increased by, $1.1 million and $1.1 million, respectively, and decreased in 2004 by $1.5
million.

The Company also recorded various other adjusting entries as part of the Restatement.

The impact of the restatement on the Company�s interim consolidated balance sheet, statements of income, comprehensive income and
condensed cash flows is shown in the accompanying tables.

10

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

24

SVB FINANCIAL GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

March  31,
2005

(Dollars in thousands, except par value)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 252,659 $ 4,947 $ 257,606
Federal funds sold, securities purchased under agreement to resell
and other short-term investments 144,048 53,378 197,426
Investment securities 2,188,182 (58,614) 2,129,568
Loans, net of unearned income 2,344,022 (4,475) 2,339,547
Allowance for loan and lease losses (35,698) � (35,698)
Net loans 2,308,324 (4,475) 2,303,849
Premises and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and
amortization 16,476 (388) 16,088
Goodwill 35,639 � 35,639
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 102,308 27,540 129,848
Total assets $ 5,047,636 $ 22,388 $ 5,070,024

Liabilities, Minority Interest, and Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing demand $ 2,642,591 $ � $ 2,642,591
NOW 29,320 � 29,320
Money market 1,191,474 � 1,191,474
Time 292,890 � 292,890
Total deposits 4,156,275 � 4,156,275
Contingently convertible debt 146,975 � 146,975
Junior subordinated debentures 50,272 (1,566) 48,706
Other borrowings 11,915 � 11,915
Other liabilities 80,409 13,626 94,035
Total liabilities 4,445,846 12,060 4,457,906
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in capital of consolidated affiliates 84,924 186 85,110
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued and outstanding � � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized;
35,406,732 shares outstanding 35 � 35
Additional paid-in capital 20,079 1,009 21,088
Retained earnings 511,659 11,188 522,847
Unearned compensation (3,995) � (3,995)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (10,912) (2,055) (12,967)
Total stockholders� equity 516,866 10,142 527,008
Total liabilities, minority interest, and stockholders� equity $ 5,047,636 $ 22,388 $ 5,070,024

11

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

25

SVB FINANCIAL GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months ended March 31, 2005

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Interest Income:
Loans $ 48,029 $ (573) $ 47,456
Investment securities:
Taxable 21,736 (762) 20,974
Non-Taxable 1,023 � 1,023
Federal funds sold, securities purchased under agreement to resell and
other short-term investments 2,197 762 2,959
Total interest income 72,985 (573) 72,412

Interest expense
Deposits 2,262 � 2,262
Other borrowings 795 � 795
Total interest expense 3,057 � 3,057

Net interest income 69,928 (573) 69,355
(Recovery of) provision for loan and lease losses (3,843) 29 (3,814)
Net interest income after (recovery of) provision for loan and lease
losses 73,771 (602) 73,169

Noninterest income:
Client investment fees 7,396 � 7,396
Corporate finance fees 4,748 66 4,814
Letter of credit and standby letter of credit income 4,693 (2,323) 2,370
Deposit service charges 2,504 � 2,504
Income from client warrants 1,723 (1,723) �
Gains (losses) on derivative instruments, net � 4,026 4,026
Gains (losses) on investment securities, net 1,599 (397) 1,202
Other 3,512 (684) 2,828
Total noninterest income 26,175 (1,035) 25,140

Noninterest expense:
Compensation and benefits 40,154 114 40,268
Professional services 5,070 � 5,070
Net occupancy 4,580 78 4,658
Furniture and equipment 2,719 � 2,719
Business development and travel 2,090 � 2,090
Correspondent bank fees 1,221 � 1,221
Data processing services 1,013 � 1,013
Telephone 889 � 889
Provision for (reduction of) unfunded credit commitments (185) � (185)
Other 3,072 � 3,072
Total noninterest expense 60,623 192 60,815
Income before minority interest in net (income) losses of consolidated
affiliates and income tax expense 39,323 (1,829) 37,494
Minority interest in net (income) losses of consolidated affiliates 616 (175) 441
Income (loss) before income tax expense 39,939 (2,004) 37,935
Income tax expense (benefit) 15,789 (790) 14,999

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

26

Net income $ 24,150 $ (1,214) $ 22,936

Earnings per common share-basic $ 0.68 $ (0.04) $ 0.64
Earnings per common share-diluted $ 0.62 $ (0.03) $ 0.59

12

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

27

SVB FINANCIAL GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
As Previously

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) Reported Adjustments As Restated
Interest Income:
Loans $ 36,632 $ (1,124) $ 35,508
Investment securities:
Taxable 14,023 (529) 13,494
Non-Taxable 1,461 � 1,461
Federal funds sold, securities purchased under agreement to resell
and other short-term investments 1,444 529 1,973
Total interest income 53,560 (1,124) 52,436

Interest expense
Deposits 2,014 � 2,014
Other borrowings 726 � 726
Total interest expense 2,740 � 2,740

Net interest income 50,820 (1,124) 49,696
(Recovery of) provision for loan and leases losses 736 (91) 645
Net interest income after (recovery of) provision for loan and lease
losses 50,084 (1,033) 49,051

Noninterest income:
Client investment fees 6,268 � 6,268
Corporate finance fees 4,087 295 4,382
Letter of credit and standby letter of credit income 3,729 (1,058) 2,671
Deposit service charges 3,713 � 3,713
Income from client warrants 2,908 (2,908) �
Gains (losses) on derivative instruments, net � 2,565 2,565
Gains (losses) on investment securities, net 1,322 147 1,469
Other 2,859 � 2,859
Total noninterest income 24,886 (959) 23,927

Noninterest expense:
Compensation and benefits 34,103 (696) 33,407
Professional services 3,339 � 3,339
Net occupancy 4,523 78 4,601
Furniture and equipment 2,909 � 2,909
Business development and travel 1,991 � 1,991
Correspondent bank fees 1,281 � 1,281
Data processing services 1,085 � 1,085
Telephone 782 � 782
Provision for (reduction of) unfunded credit commitments (719) � (719)
Other 3,156 � 3,156
Total noninterest expense 52,450 (618) 51,832
Income before minority interest in net (income) losses of
consolidated affiliates and income tax expense 22,520 (1,374) 21,146
Minority interest in net (income) losses of consolidated affiliates (481) � (481)
Income (loss) before income tax expense 22,039 (1,374) 20,665
Income tax expense (benefit) 8,029 (585) 7,444
Net income $ 14,010 $ (789) $ 13,221

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

28

Earnings per common share-basic $ 0.40 $ (0.02) $ 0.38
Earnings per common share-diluted $ 0.38 $ (0.02) $ 0.36

13

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

29

SVB FINANCIAL GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months ended March 31, 2005

(Dollars in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income $ 24,150 $ (1,214) $ 22,936

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Cumulative translation gain: 422 (422) 0
Change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale investment
securities:
Unrealized holding gains (losses), net of tax (13,738) (313) (14,051)
Reclassification adjustment for gains (losses) included in net
income, net of tax (1,945) 1,742 (203)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (15,261) 1,007 (14,254)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 8,889 $ (207) $ 8,682

For the Three Months ended March 31, 2004

(Dollars in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income $ 14,010 $ (789) $ 13,221

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale investment
securities:
Unrealized holding gains (losses) 8,246 (1,402) 6,844
Reclassification adjustment for gains (losses) included in net
income, net of tax (2,484) 3,206 722
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 5,762 1,804 7,566
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 19,772 $ 1,015 $ 20,787

14

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

30

SVB FINANCIAL GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months ended March 31,
2005

(Dollars in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net cash (used) provided by operating activities 10,782 1,158 11,940

Cash flows from investing activities:
Net cash (used) provided by investing activities 14,057 (123,680) (109,623)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net cash (used) provided by financing activities (74,502) (1) (74,503)
Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents 422 (422) �
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (49,241) (122,945) (172,186)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 445,948 181,270 627,218
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 396,707 $ 58,325 $ 455,032

Supplemental disclosures:
Cash paid during the period for:
Interest paid $ 3,035 $ � $ 3,035
Income taxes paid $ 3,673 $ � $ 3,673

For the Three Months ended March 31,
2004

(Dollars in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net cash (used) provided by operating activities 2,912 1,066 3,978

Cash flows from investing activities:
Net cash (used) provided by investing activities (126,990) 18,422 (108,568)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net cash (used) provided by financing activities 19,501 (92) 19,409
Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents � � �
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (104,577) 19,396 (85,181)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 794,996 40,317 835,313
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 690,419 $ 59,713 $ 750,132

Supplemental disclosures:
Cash paid during the period for:
Interest paid $ 2,599 $ � $ 2,599
Income taxes paid $ 7,548 $ � $ 7,548

Notes 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 10  to the consolidated financial statements have also been restated.

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

31

15

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

32

4.  Earnings Per Share (EPS)

The following is a reconciliation of basic EPS to diluted EPS for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and March 31, 2004: (Dollars and
shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the three months ended March 31, 2005

[…]

For further information see �Part II. Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk� in our 2004 Form 10-K/A for
disclosure of the quantitative and qualitative information regarding the interest rate risk inherent in interest rate risk sensitive instruments as of
December 31, 2004. As of March 31, 2005, there have been no significant changes to the interest rate risk information contained in our 2004
Form 10-K/A and our policies in managing interest rate risk.

Market Value of Portfolio Equity (MVPE)

One application of the aforementioned simulation model involves measurement of the impact of market interest rate changes on the net present
value of estimated cash flows from our assets, liabilities, and off-balance sheet items, defined as our market value of portfolio equity (MVPE).

The following table presents our MVPE exposure at March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004, related to an instantaneous and sustained increase
or decrease in market interest rates of 100 and 200 basis points, respectively.

Estimated
Estimated Increase/
(Decrease) in MVPE

Estimated
Net

Interest

Estimated Increase/
(Decrease) in Net
Interest Income

Change in interest rates (basis points) MVPE Amount Percent Income Amount Percent
(Dollars in thousands)

Edgar Filing: SVB FINANCIAL GROUP - Form 10-Q/A

131

March 31, 2005:
+200 $ 993,237 $ 452 0.0% $ 339,630 $ 39,585 13.2%
+100 995,311 2,526 0.3 320,007 19,962 6.7
- 992,785 � � 300,045 � �
-100 951,337 (41,448) (4.2) 274,977 (25,068) (8.4)
-200 886,411 (106,374) (10.7) 242,921 (57,124) (19.0)
December 31, 2004:
+200 $ 1,019,622 $ 20,290 2.0% $ 326,744 $ 41,285 14.5%
+100 1,014,190 14,858 1.5 306,492 21,033 7.4
- 999,332 � � 285,459 � �
-100 936,599 (62,733) (6.3) 257,295 (28,164) (9.9)
-200 876,445 (122,887) (12.3) 230,514 (54,945) (19.2)

The preceding table indicates that at March 31, 2005, in the event of an instantaneous and sustained increase or decrease in market interest rates,
our MVPE would be expected to increase or decrease accordingly.

The market value calculations supporting the results in the preceding table are based on the present value of estimated cash flows using both
market interest rates provided by independent broker/dealers and other publicly available sources that we deem reliable. These calculations do
not contemplate any changes that we could make to reduce our MVPE exposure in response to a change in market interest rates.